

Nathan M. Olsen, Esq., ISB # 7373
PETERSEN MOSS HALL & OLSEN
485 "E" Street
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
Telephone: (208) 523-4650
Facsimile: (208) 524-3391
E-mail: nolsen@pmholaw.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JACKIE MARIE RAYMOND, individually
as an heir, and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of BARRY JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, an Idaho State
agency,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAYETTE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Idaho, SCOTT SLOAN, and
JOHN and JANE DOES I-X,

Defendants.

Idaho Supreme Court
Docket No. 46272-2018

Payette Co. District Court
Case No. CV-2015-954

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Payette
Honorable Christopher S. Nye, District Judge, Presiding

Nathan M. Olsen, Esq.
PETERSEN MOSS HALL & OLSEN
485 "E" Street
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
Attorney for Appellant,
Jackie Marie Raymond

Michael J. Elia, Esq.
Marisa S. Credelius, Esq.
MOORE, ELIA, KRAFT & HALL
P.O. Box 6756
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720
Attorney for Respondent, Idaho State Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondent Downplays and/or Ignores the Bulk of Appellant’s Plead Facts which Must be Considered as if True under a Rule (12)(6) Motion of which this Court can review <i>de novo</i>.	4
II. Idaho Recognizes a Third Party Spoliation of Evidence Claim, the Concerns of which Expressed by the California Supreme Court in <i>Temple County Hospital</i> Have Been and Are Easily Diffused.	5
III. The Appellant has Plead a Valid and Justified Claim for Negligent and/or Intentional Spoliation of Evidence.	11
IV. The Respondent’s Alleged Immoral Conduct and the Severity of the Harm to Appellant Rises to the Level of a “Prima Facia” Tort under <i>Restatement § 870</i>.	14
V. The Respondent’s Inherently Wrongful Conduct, and the Character of the Wrongful Conduct Itself Naturally Results in Damages that Can be Determined by the Jury.	17
VI. No Basis Exists for the Awarding of Respondent’s Attorney Fees.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aikens v. Wisconsin, 195 U.S. 194, 25 S.Ct. 3, 49 L.Ed. 154 (1904) 15

Billingsley v. Farmers Alliance Mutual Insurance Co., SD35102 (dec. June 18, 2018) 15

Brannon v. City of Coeur D'Alene, 153 Idaho 843, 847, 292 P.3d 234, 239 (2012) 4

Cook v. Idaho Dep. Transp. 133 Idaho 288, 298, 985 P.2d 1150, 1160 (1999) 6

Diana v. NetJets Services, Inc., 974 A.2d 841, 849 (Conn.Super. 2007) 7

Hills v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 232 P.3d 1049, 1053-58 (Utah 2010)..... 9

Oliver v. Stimpson Lumber Co. 297 Mont. 336, 993 P.2d 11 (1999). 11, 19, 20

Ricketts v. Eastern Idaho Equipment, Co. Inc., 137 Idaho 578, 581-82, 51 P.3d 392, 395-96 (2002) 6

Rizzuto v. Davidson Ladders, Inc., 280 Conn. 225, 243, 905 A.2d 1165 (2006) 7

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 51 S.Ct. 248, 250-51, 282 U.S. 555, 564-65 75 (1931)..... 19

Temple County Hospital v. Superior Court, 20 Cal.4th 464, 473-476 (1999)..... 6

Yoakum v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 129 Idaho 171, 175 923 P.2d 416, 420 (1996) 4, 5, 15

Other Authorities

22 Am Jur 2d Damages § 29 18

22 Am Jur 2d Damages § 42 18

22 Am Jur 2d Damages § 43 18

Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition..... 4

IAR § 41 21

Rest. Torts, 2nd § 870..... 15
